



Tel. No- 0674-2589652 FAX NO- 0674- 2589738 Email IDcommissioner2bhubaneswar@gmail.com

BHUBANESप्रधीन आयुक्त का कार्यालय ,जीएसटी और केंद्रीय उत्पाद, भुवनेश्वर आयुक्तालय Office of the Principal Commissioner, GST & CX, Bhubaneswar Commissionerate केंद्रीय राजस्व भवन, राजस्व विहार, भ्वनेश्वर, ओडिशा ,पिन -७५१००७

C.R.Building, RajaswaVihar, Bhubaneswar, Odisha, PIN-751007

दिनांक: - 23.01.2020

सी. नं. V (20)75/RTI /BBSR/2019/

सेवा में /To

सहायक आयुक्त (सी.सी. ओ.) /The Assistant Commissioner (C.C.O.) मुख्य आयुक्त कार्यालय, जीएसटी, केन्द्रीय उत्पाद एवं सीमा शुल्क CCO, GST. Central Excise & Customs

भ्वनेश्वर जोन /Bhubaneswar Zone

विषय/Sub:-स्चना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत श्री आर.के. शर्मा, नई दिल्ली, 26.12.2019 की आर.टी आई. आवेदन में मांगी गई सूचना संबंधी।

RTI Application of Shri R.K.Sharma, New Delhi dated 26.12.2019, for seeking information under RTI Act, 2005- Reg.

महोदय /Sir,

कृपया श्री आर.के. शर्मा, नई दिल्ली, 26.12.2019 की आर.टी.आई. आवेदन का संदर्भ लें(प्रति संलग्न) । Please refer to the enclosed RTI application of Shri R.K.Sharma, New Delhi dated 26.12.2019, (copy enclosed).

चूंकि आर.टी.आई आवेदन के मद संख्या 8 के तहत मांगी गई सूचना आपके कार्यालय में उपलब्ध हो सकती है, अतः सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 6 (3) के तहत उपरोक्त आर.टी.आई. आवेदन को आपको हस्तांतरित किया जा रहा है तथा अनुरोध है कि आवश्यक सूचना सीधे आवेदक को उपलब्ध कराई जाए तथा इसकी सूचना इस कार्यालय को भी दी

Since the information sought for at point no. 8 in the said RTI application is likely to be available in your office. Hence, the same is being transferred under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 with the request to provide the requisite information directly to the applicant under intimation to this office.

भवदीय Mours faithfully.

संलग्न: उपरोक्त अनुसार/ As above

(तरुण कुमार पंडा /Tarun Kumar Panda)

सहायक आयुक्त / Assistant Commissioner (CPIO) भुवनेश्वर आयुक्तालय / Bhubaneswar Commissionerate भुवनेश्वर/ Bhubaneswar

Copy for information to: श्री आर.के. शर्मा, के-80, हौज खास- एन्क्लेव, नई दिल्ली-110016.

(8)

APPLICATION UNDER RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT 2005

E CPIO	
ST & CENTRAL EXCISE CO	MMISSIONERATE, BHUBANESWAR
C.R.BUILDING (GST BHAWA)	N) RAJASWA VIHAR BHUBANESWAR
DISHA DIN CODE, 751007	

Rock of whis

ODIOTAT IN CODE 70100.		
1	Name of the Applicant	R. K. SHARMA
2	Father's Name	JAGDISH CHANDRA
3	Communication Address	R. K. SHARMA K-80, HAUZ KHAS ENCLAVE NEW DELHI-110016
4	Information Paguested	·

Mill

4 Illionnauon Requesteu

Dear Sir/Madam, Please provide me below information

- 1. Please provide a copy of letter dated 28-10-2014 addressed to Commissioner, CE, Customs and Service Tax, Bhubneswar-II Commissionerate with a copy to CC Bhubneswar zone- regarding visit of Chairperson CBEC to Balasore Division on 27-09-2014 wherein she had observed that revenue of Division was negative during 2013-14 and directed for a Special Audit of Ms. JSL.
- 2. Please furnish details of revenue paid by the JSL Unit separately from PLA and Cenvat for FY- 2012- 13, 2013-14 & 2014-15.
- 3. (a) A copy of follow up report sent by the Division on the status of low revenue and strategy to improve the position. $\mathcal{D}^{(VP)}$.
- 3. (b) A copy of follow up report sent by the Commissioner to the CC zone on the efforts made to raise the revenue of the Division and strategy to improve the position.
- 3. (c) A copy of follow up report sent by the Chief Commissioner to the Chairperson or the Board on the action taken conduct Special Audit of JSL to raise the revenue of the Division and the strategy to improve the position.
- 3. (d) A copy of the communication sent by the board regarding the visit of Chairperson to Bhubneshwar and or Balasore seeking compliance to Chairpersons directions.
- 4. Copies of the Tour note- of the visit— issued by the Chairperson, the Bhubneswar zone, the CC Bhubneswar, the Commissioner Bhubneswar-II and the Division Balasore AC.
- 5. Details of action taken by the CC Bhubneswar zone and the Commissioner Bhubneswar-II on the directions given to the formation for Special Audit.
- 6. The Chairperson, Ms. Shantisundaram retired after a month since her visit to Balasore. Whether a compliance report on the Special Audit was sent to her office before that. If not, the reasons thereof.
- 7. (a) Whether a compliance report on the Special Audit was sent to Mr. Srivastava the Successor Chairman If not, the reasons thereof.
- 7. (b) Whether a compliance report on the Special Audit was sent to the next Chairman Sri Najib Shah. If not, the reasons thereof.

- 7. (c) Whether a compliance report on the Special Audit was sent to Ms. Vanaja Sarna, Chairpella
- 7. (d) Whether a compliance report on the Special Audit was sent to Shri Shri S. Ramesh, Chairma
- 7. (e) Whether a compliance report on the Special Audit was sent to the present Chairman, Shri $_{\rm Shh}$
- 8. Name of the Commissioner Bhubneswar who held the charge of the Commissionerate Bhubneswar during the period since Ms. Shantisundaram, Chairperson to the date of the present Chairman Shri Das

Note- Information is sought to be provided by registered post only.

If whole information may not be provided, then it is requested to please provide me at least partial information as per the severability clause of section 10 of the RTI Act 2005.

I request you to follow Section 7(3) of the RTI Act 2005 for providing information/providing with photocopies Below items (4.1 to 4.10) are for your kind information and consideration:

- 4.1 As per section 6(2) of the RTI Act 2005, "An applicant making request for information shall not be required As per section 6(2) of the RTI ACT 2005, "An applicant making request for information shall not be required to give any reason for requesting the information or any other personal details except those that may be
- 4.2 As per section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005, In case, the requested information is held by another public As per section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005, In case, the requested information is held by another public authority, I request the PIO to transfer the application or part of it within FIVE days and immediately
- 4.3 As per section 7(1) of the RTI Act 2005, I request the PIO to provide the requested information within 30
- 4.4 As per section 7(2) of the RTI Act 2005, In case of no decision received within 30 days, the PIO shall be
- 4.5 As per section 7(3) of the RTI Act 2005, In case, there are further fee required to provide the requested information. I request the PIO to inform me of the additional fee amount along with the calculations. As per section 7(3) of the RTI Act 2005, In case, there are further fee required to provide the PIO to inform me of the additional fee amount along with the calculations.
- made to arrive at the amount.

 4.6 As per section 7(8) of the RTI Act 2005, In case of rejection of my application, I kindly request you to provide the reason for such rejection and not just quote a section of RTI. Along the request you to provide As per section 7(8) of the RTI Act 2005, In case of rejection of my application, I kindly request you to the details of Appellate authority.
- the details of Appellate authority.

 4.7 As per section 7(9) of the RTI Act 2005, I request the PIO to provide the requested information in the form in which it is sought.
- in which it is sought.

 4.8 As per section 8(2) of the RTI Act 2005, "Notwithstanding anything in the Official Secrets Act, 1923 nor any of the exemptions permissible in accordance with sub-section (1), a public authority may allow. As per section 8(2) of the RTI Act 2005, "Notwithstanding anything in the Official Secrets Act, 1923 nor any of the exemptions permissible in accordance with sub-section (1), a public authority may allow As per section 8(2) or the interest in accordance with sub-section (1), a public authority may all access to information, if public interest in disclosure outweighs the harm to the protected interests."